

**BEFORE THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY  
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES**

**IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION** :  
**OF NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER** :  
**COMPANY FOR AUTHORIZATION** : **BPU Docket No. WO08050358**  
**TO IMPLEMENT A DISTRIBUTION** :  
**SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE** :  
:

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE  
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE,  
DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL**

---

**RONALD K. CHEN  
PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW ERSEY**

**STEFANIE A. BRAND  
DIRECTOR**  
Division of Rate Counsel  
31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor  
P. O. Box 46005  
Newark, New Jersey 07101  
(973) 648-2690 - Phone  
(973) 624-1047 - Fax  
<http://www.rpa.state.nj.us>  
[njratepayer@rpa.state.nj.us](mailto:njratepayer@rpa.state.nj.us)

**On the Brief:**  
**Debra F. Robinson, Deputy Public Advocate**  
**Christine M. Juarez, Assistant Deputy Public Advocate**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF RATE COUNSEL’S POSITION** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

**POINT I**..... 6

New Jersey American’s Assertion That An Infrastructure Crisis Exists Is Not Supported By The Record..... 6

**POINT II**..... 10

Sound Public Policy Does Not Support Giving New Jersey American An Incentive To Maintain Its Distribution System When Maintenance Is Part Of The Company’s Obligation As A Utility..... 10

**POINT III** ..... 13

New Jersey American Adequately Maintains Its Infrastructure Through The Traditional Ratemaking Process and Does Not Require The Extraordinary Remedy Of A DSIC..... 13

**POINT IV** ..... 19

Board Staff’s DSIC Pilot Program Is More Equitable To Ratepayers Than New Jersey American’s Proposal. However, Rate Counsel Has Concerns With Staff’s Pilot Program..... 19

A. Outline of the Pilot Program..... 19

B. Staff’s Recommended Pilot Program is Not Supported By The Evidentiary Record..... 21

C. Although Staff’s DSIC Proposal Supports the Adoption of An Earnings Test, Staff Did Not Specify a Particular Test. Until an Earnings Test is Determined, the Board Should Not Adopt the DSIC Pilot Study..... 24

D. The Cost to Ratepayers and Administrative Burden to the Company, Rate Counsel, and Board Staff of Implementing The Pilot Program Outweighs any Limited Benefit..... 25

**POINT V** ..... 28

If the Board Wishes to Explore the Broad Policy Issues Raised by a DSIC, The Board Should Initiate A Generic Proceeding And/Or A Rulemaking. Thus, A Pilot Program Is Not Needed ..... 28

**CONCLUSION** ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*I/M/O Alleged Violations of Law By Valley Road Sewerage Co.*, 154 N.J. 224, 240 (1998)  
..... 11  
*In Re Industrial Sand Rates*, 66 N.J. 12, 19-20 (1974)..... 18

**Administrative Decisions**

*In Re Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.*, BPU Docket No. EO96010028, 170 PUR4th 334, 347  
(June 21, 1996)..... 1

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1..... 18  
N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.2..... 18  
N.J.S.A. 48:3-49 et seq ..... 16  
N.J.S.A. 48:3-51..... 16
